

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CCP (S) No. 59/2025 in
OWP No. 1649/2017**

Sher Singh & Ors.

.... Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through:- Mr. R. K. S Thakur, Advocate

V/s

**Chandraker Bharti
Commissioner Secretary
Revenue Relief Department &
Anr.**

.....Respondent(s)

Through:- Ms. Jagmeet Kour, Advocate vice
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

11.11.2025

1. By this petition, petitioners herein have alleged non compliance of order passed by this Court on 27.03.2024, whereby petition has been disposed of, with the direction to the respondents to sanction the release of monthly cash assistance in favour of petitioner Nos. 2, 3, 11 and 12, with effect from August, 1999 and in favour of rest of the petitioners with effect from November, 1999, i.e the date from which they have been treated as migrants and receiving free ration. Respondents have also been directed to calculate the entire arrears payable to the petitioners and disburse the same within a period of two months.
2. Mr. R. K. S Thakur, states that though LPA No. 259/2024, has been preferred by the respondents in the year 2024, but till date only notice has been issued in the application seeking condonation of delay. However, respondents have chosen not to take requisite steps for service to be effected upon other side. It is also stated that no interim relief has

been granted in favour of the respondents. As such, respondents are under an obligation to implement judgment dated 27.03.2024, in its letter and spirit.

3. On 19.09.2025 this Court had observed that though judgment passed by writ Court on 27.03.2024, has been challenged by the respondents, but the judgment has not been stayed in LPA No.259/2024, by Division Bench of this Court. Accordingly, respondents were directed to file compliance report, failing which, respondent No. 2 was directed to appear in person.
4. Today, respondent No. 2 Mr. Arvind Karwani, JKAS, Relief and Rehabilitation Commissioner (Migrants), is present in person. He has produced communication dated 07.11.2025, addressed to respondent No. 1, Principal Secretary to Government, Department of Disaster Management, Relief, Rehabilitation and Reconstruction, seeking issuance of necessary instructions in the light of directions passed by this Court. He has further stated that he has not received any response to communication dated 07.11.2025.
5. Respondent No. 2 is directed to calculate the entire arrears due to the petitioners, by filing a compliance report within two weeks from the date of passing of this order, failing which, respondents are directed either to appear in person or through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.
6. List on **08.12.2025**.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
11.11.2025
Asif Tantray